RESOLUTION NO. 25-____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY CITY COUNCIL AWARDING THE LOWEST QUALIFIED BID IN THE AMOUNT OF \$258,774.00, WITH \$38,816 FOR CONTINGENCY (15%), AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH TEXAS PRIDE UTILITIES TO CONSTRUCT THE 2025 CDBG EAST OF WURZBACH SEWER MAIN PROJECT.

WHEREAS, it is the overall goal of the City of Leon Valley to continue work on Capital and Planning Projects; and

WHEREAS, in order to further these goals, the City of Leon Valley applied for a Community Development Block Grant with Bexar County to fund the East of Wurzbach Sewer Main Project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley was notified of award of the Bexar County Community Development Block Grant Program in the amount of \$249,900 to cover a portion of the sewer main replacement expenses; and

WHEREAS, the City advertised bids for this project and the lowest responsible bidder is Texas Pride Utilities who submitted a bid in the amount of \$258,774; and

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley Council desires to accept this bid and authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with Texas Pride Utilities for the construction of the 2025 CDBG East of Wurzbach Sewer Main Replacement Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- 1. The City Manager of the City of Leon Valley, Texas is authorized to accept the lowest qualified bid from Texas Pride Utilities, and enter into a contract, including any and all amendments, in the amount of \$258,774.00 with 15% for contingency, to construct the 2025 CDBG East of Wurzbach Sewer Main Project.
- 2. The Mayor and City Council, with the adoption of this Resolution, further authorize the City Manager to act on behalf of the City of Leon Valley in all matters related to the construction contract.
- 3. The City of Leon Valley will continue to work to provide maintained sewer mains throughout Leon Valley for the citizens of Leon Valley.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley this the 21st day of January, 2025.

APPROVED

CHRIS RILEY MAYOR

Attest:

SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGU	JE
City Secretary, TRMC	

Approved as to Form:

ARTURO D. 'ART' RODRIGUEZ City Attorney